
1 
 

 

 

THE STATE TRADING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD., 

FLAT NO. 402, BLOCK III, 
EASLAND ENCLAVE, ELAMKULAM, 

ERNAKULAM, KOCHI-682 020 

Mail:cochin@stclimited.co.in  
 

 

Sub: Tender for Disposal of Surplus/Obsolete-Items 
 

 

TenderNo:STC/GAD/Surplus/Obsolete/2020/04 31.12.2020 
 

The State Trading Corporation of India Ltd. (STC) invites sealed quotations 

from parties, for disposal of Surplus/Obsolete items and fixture items (herein 
referred as equipment’s) on “As is Where is” basis. 

The  bidders   who   wish   to   inspect/verify   the   equipments   may 
contact the following officials on any working day between 01.01.2021 and 

13.01.2021 from 9:30 AM to 4.00 PM and satisfy themselves about the items 
they are bidding for. 

 

1. Mr.Kiran K, Manager: M 9961345750 

 

1. General 

 
 Bidder should ensure that all Surplus/Obsolete items and fixture items 

are disposed /reused as per latest government guidelines. Bidder should 

submit disclaimer related to this along with their proposal. 

 Bid shall be valid for 30 days from the date of closing of tender. 

 The selected bidder shall fully indemnify, hold harmless and defend STC 

from and against all claims, liabilities, and suits, damages etc. caused due 

to negligence/commission/omission of selected bidder or its agent or 

representative under tender and agreement pursuant to this invitation of 

offer or under the applicable laws of India. 

 Selected bidder hereto agrees that the courts and tribunals at Cochin 

shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any or all disputes which may 

arise out of or in connection with this RFQ. All disputes arising out of this 

RFQ or any other agreement pursuant to this RFQ shall be decided in 

accordance with the laws of India. 

 Submission of wrong/fraudulent information may lead to disqualification 

of bidder and rejection of the bid. 

 No modification will be allowed after submission of the final bid by the 

bidder or its authorized representative and any modification or variation 

without the concurrence of STC shall stand rejected to the extent of such 

variation. 

 The bid documents are non transferable. 

mailto:cochin@stclimited.co.in


2 
 

 Each page of the tender document is required to be duly signed by the 

authorised signatory. Incomplete and unsigned quotations will be rejected. 

 The successful bidder shall be informed through e-mail after finalization 

of tender. 

 STC reserves the right to rescind, modify or amend the process of 

tender, Award of contract. 

 All details regarding the subject tender are available on websites: 

www.stclimited.co.in and www.eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app. Any 

change/modification/ corrigendum in connection with this RFQ will be 

intimated through one or more of these websites only. Prospective bidders 

are therefore requested to visit above mentioned websites regularly to 

keep themselves updated. STC shall not be liable to send any individual 

information or issue a public notice. 

2. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 
 

 An interest free EMD for Rs. 7000 /- (Rs. Seven thousand only) is 

required to be furnished through RTGS in STC’s bank account as under and 

provide documentary proof of remittance of Rs. 7000/- to STC’s bank 

account to be submitted along with the tender. This EMD shall be returned 

to the unsuccessful bidder. EMD of the successful bidder shall be returned 

after the completion of the job. 

 All Bidders are requested to deposit a bid security of Rs.7000/- (Rupees 

Seven Thousand Only) by way NEFT / IMPS (interest free) in STC’s 

account, with Indusind Bank, Current account No. 200000550077, IFS 

CODE INDB0000005, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi  in the name of the 

State Trading  Corporation of India Ltd 

 Bids received without EMD shall be rejected. 

 
3. Mode of payment 

 

 The successful bidder shall deposit 100% amount of sale value within 

Five working days to Indusind Bank, current account number No. 

200000550077, IFS CODE INDB0000005, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi  in 

the name of the State Trading Corporation of India Ltd 

 Selected bidder shall remove the equipments within seven working days 

after submitting the full payment to STC. Also, all the costs and means 

required to remove the equipment from STC shall be borne by the bidder 

(Vehicle, Labour etc.) 

 
4. Forfeiture of EMD 

http://www.stclimited.co.in/
http://www.eprocure.gov.in/epublish/app


3 
 

In case of successful bidder’s fails to deposit the sale amount within the 
permissible time, the amount of EMD deposited shall be forfeited. 

 
5. Dispatched/Removal order 

 Removal Order will be issued by STC only after receipt of full payment 

in terms of clause no.3 as above. 

 EMD will be returned after the removal of the all earmarked scraps and 

receipt of full payment. No interest shall be paid on EMD in case any 

delay caused due to any reason whatsoever. 

 STC shall have the full rights to accept or reject or postpone the sale of 

any or all the items without assigning any reason, thereto. 

 No item shall be taken back by STC, once disposed to successful bidder. 
 

6. Time &Venue 

 
 Sealed quotation shall be submitted at The State Trading Corporation of 

India Ltd, Flat No.402, Block III, Easland Enclave, Elamkulam , KOCHI- 682 
020 (upto the date and time as per tender schedule given below :- 

SUBMISSION & OPENING OF 
TENDER 

Start date for submission of sealed 

quotations and time 
Last date for submission of sealed bids 

at the STC Office,Kochi/  

 31.12.2020 17.00 hrs (IST)on wards 

 

13.01.2021 upto 16.00 hrs (IST) 

Date of opening the Tender 13.01.2021  at 16.30 hrs (IST) 
Venue of opening the Tender The State Trading Corporation of 

India Ltd., 

FLAT NO.402, BLOCK III, 
EASLAND ENCLAVE, ELAKULAM, 
KOCHI- 682 020  

 

 

 Quotations received late or not in properly sealed cover or received 
through any other means or not conforming with the above conditions or 

not complete in all respects will be rejected. 
 

 Conditional bids shall be summarily rejected. 

 
 For more information or any technical queries, please contact Mr.  Kiran K,  

 
 Manager  at  Cochin (M- 9961345750) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

7. GENERAL CONDITION: 
 

The time limit mentioned herein shall automatically be extended to the 

period in the event of the Epidemic Diseases Act 1897 or Disaster 

Management Act 2005 or any other appropriate Acts by any name or 

nomenclature is being enforced during the period of Tender, Contract or 

enforcement thereof by lockdown, prohibition of any activity, restriction of 

movement of personnel or goods by Central, State Govts or Enforceable 

Authorities. 



5 
 

 

REF: TENDER FOR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS/OBSOLETE-ITEMS ON 
 “AS IS WHEREIS BASIS”. 

(On bidder’s letter head) 

 
Dear Sir, 

With reference to your RFQ, Tender No. 

STC/GAD/Surplus/Obsolete/2020/04 dated 31.12.2020 for disposal 

of Surplus /Obsolete Items, we hereby submit that we have inspected the 

equipments lying at The State Trading Corporation of India Ltd , FLAT 

NO.402, BLOCK III,EASLAND ENCLAVE, ELAMKULAM,KOCHI- 682 020 and 

confirm our acceptance of the same for the terms mentioned under RFQ. 

We are pleased to submit our offer for purchase of the equipments at the 

below mentioned price and Taxes. 

 

A) PRICE BID –As per Annexure-I, 

 

We are enclosing herewith RTGS Details for Rs. 7,000/-(Rupees Seven 
Thousand only) paid in favour of “The State Trading Corporation of 

India Limited” Account No. : 200000550077 IFSC Code: 
INDB0000005, IndusInd Bank Ltd. Barakhamba Road, New Delhi as 
interest free Earnest Money Deposit (EMD). The EMD details are as 

follows: 
UTR No.  Date  Amount  

(Copy of the receipt attached) 

 
Our Account details are as follows: 

Name of the Account Holder:      
Name of the Bank & Branch:                                                   

Account No.:    
IFSC C ode:    

DECLARATION: 

1. We have read and acquainted ourselves with the terms and Conditions 

of sale. We unconditionally agree to the terms conditions, and have 

submitted this offer accordingly. 

2. In the absence of a formal contract, this bid together with your written 

acceptance thereof in your notification of the award of the tender shall 

constitute a binding agreement between us. 



6 
 

3. We understand that you are not bound to accept the highest or any bid 

you may receive. 

4. Tender document duly signed and stamped in each page as token of 

acceptance is enclosed 

 

 

SIGNATURE OF TENDERER (with seal) 



7 
 

 
Annexure-I 

 

 
TENDER FOR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS/OBSOLETE-ITEMS ON “AS IS WHEREIS BASIS”. 

  PRICE BID  
 

LIST OF SURPLUS & OBSELETE ITEMS – Flat No.402 

 

SL NO PARTICULARS 
QTY  IN 
NOS. 

COST 
PER 
ITEM 

TOTAL 
COST 

TAXES AS 
APPLICABLE TOTAL 

1 GEYSER 1         

2 GAS STOVE 1         

3 STEEL RACK 3         

4 SOFA SETTY BALCK 4         

5 COMPUTERS 5         

6 COMPUTER PRINTER LASER 3         

7 WOODEN OFFICE TABLE BODI 2         

8 MOULDED CHAIR-BODI 3         

9 FAX STAND-BODI 1         

10 FAX MACHINE 1         

11 AIR CONDITIONER & STABILIZER 1         

12 GAS STOVE 1         

13 PHOTOCOPIER 1         

14 PLASTIC DINING TABLE BODI 1         

15 CEILING FAN  1         

16 AKAI FRIDGE & STABILIZER 1         

17 ZEBRA BLINDS 2         

18 PEDASTAL FANS 2         

19 STEEL DUST BIN 1         

20 INVERTOR-KUMILY 1         

21 BATTERY EXCIDE KUMILY 3         

22 TELEPHONE INSTRUMENT 10         

23 MICROMAX MOBILE 1 
     

 
 

LIST OF SURPLUS & OBSELETE ITEMS IN STC FLATS No: 201 
 

 

SL NO PARTICULARS 

QTY  
IN 
NOS. 

COST 
PER 
ITEM 

TOTAL 
COST 

TAXES AS 
APPLICABLE TOTAL 

1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER 5         

2 
STEEL ALMIRAH BIG WITH 
MIRROR 1         

3 FAX MACHINE CANON 1         



8 
 

4 TELEPHONE INSTRUMENT 1         

5 CALCULATOR 2         

6 
CURRENCY COUNTING 
MACHINE 1         

7 UPS 1         

8 EXIDE BATTERY BIG 1         

9 PRINTER WIPRO 1         

10 MONITOR HP 2         

11 CPU-HP 2         

12 PRINTER -HP (3 IN 1) 1         

13 PRINTER -HP (3 IN 1) 1         

14 CPU-HP 1         

15 CPU-HP 1         

16 PRINTER-HP 1         

17 PRINTER LAZER(HP) 1         

18 MONITOR HP 2         

19 UPS SMALL NUMERIC 2         

20 CALCULATOR 6         

21 MONITOR IBM 1         

22 CPU(IBM) 1         

23 UPS KELTRON 1         

24 MONITOR HCL 1         

25 CPU (HCL) 1         

26 MONITOR AOC 1         

27 CPU(COMPAQ) 1         

28 PRINTER (HP DESKJET) 1         

29 UPS HIKON 1         

30 MONITOR HP 1         

31 UPS (APC) SMALL 1         

32 UPS (APC) SMALL 2         

33 MONITOR(HCL) 1         

34 INVERTOR(MICROTECH) 1         

35 DUSTBIN WOODEN 2         

36 PRINTER  1         

37 CEILING FANS 4         



9 
 

LIST OF SURPLUS & OBSELETE ITEMS LYING IN STC FLATS No:301 

 

SL NO PARTICULARS 
QTY  IN 
NOS. 

COST 
PER 
ITEM 

TOTAL 
COST 

TAXES AS 
APPLICABLE TOTAL 

1 WOODEN STOOL SMALL 1         

2 NOTICE BOARD WOODEN 2         

3 BLACK BOARD 2         

4 SIDE RACK WOODEN 1         

5 DUST BINS WOODEN 9         

6 ELCB COVER 1         

7 PLASTIC TEAPOY 1         

8 FIRE EXTINGUISHER 1         

9 SIDE RACK WOODEN 5         

10 WOODEN STOOL BIG 1         

11 
WEIGHING MACHINE TABLE 
TOP 5         

12 
STEEL ALMIRAH WITH MIRROR 
BIG 1         

13 NAME BOARD STC BIG 1         

14 SIDE RACK WOODEN 1         

15 VIGILENCE BOARD 1         

16 EXIDE BATTERY 2         

17 TEAPOY-STEEL LEGS STAND 5         

18 DOT MATRIX PRINTER 1         

19 CEILING FANS 4         
 
 

 

 
 

  


